

2d Civil No. B303094

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT  
DIVISION 3

FIRST MOTOR GROUP OF ENCINO, et al.

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

ENCINO MOTORCARS, INC., et al.

Defendants and Respondents.

---

Appeal from Los Angeles Superior Court  
Case No. LC106723  
Honorable Virginia Keeney

---

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF**

---

**MURPHY ROSEN LLP**

David E. Rosen, SBN 155385

drosen@murphyrosen.com

100 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 1300

Santa Monica, California 90401-1142

Telephone: (310) 899-3300 | Facsimile: (310) 399-7201

**GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP**

\*Robin Meadow, SBN 51126

rmeadow@gmsr.com

Laurie J. Hepler, SBN 160884

lhepler@gmsr.com

5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor

Los Angeles, California 90036

Telephone: (310) 859-7811 | Facsimile: (310) 276-5261

Attorneys for Defendants and Respondents ENCINO MOTORCARS, INC.,  
DAVID L. PETERSON, and STEPHEN ZUBIETA

**Court of Appeal  
State of California  
Second Appellate District**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
RESPONDENTS' BRIEF	1
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	8
INTRODUCTION	12
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	13
A.    The Parties.	13
B.    Encino Motorcars Follows Accounting Practices Dictated By Mercedes-Benz.	13
C.    Appellants Offer \$40 Million For The Goodwill Of Mercedes-Benz Of Encino Before Doing Any Formal Due Diligence.	14
D.    The Parties Enter Into An Asset Purchase Agreement With Mutual Representations And Warranties.	17
1.    Respondents warrant the accuracy of their financial statements.	17
2.    Appellants warrant that their certificate of satisfaction with due diligence is truthful.	18
E.    Appellants' Due Diligence.	20
F.    Appellants' Dissatisfaction with KPMG's Due Diligence Work.	21
G.    Notwithstanding Their Dissatisfaction With Due Diligence, Appellants Certify Their Satisfaction, And The Deal Closes.	22

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
H. For Several Years, Appellants Prepare Their Financial Statements Just As Respondents Did—Even While Claiming That Respondents’ Statements Overstated The Dealership’s Financial Condition.	22
I. Trial Court Proceedings.	24
1. Evidence regarding the financial statements’ accuracy.	24
2. Other evidence.	29
3. The verdict.	30
a. The verdict form.	30
b. The jury finds that the financial statements were accurate.	31
4. Attorney’s fees.	32
J. The Appeals.	32
STANDARD OF REVIEW	33
ARGUMENT	34
I. The Purported Instructional Errors Were Not And Could Not Have Been Prejudicial, Because The Jury Never Reached The Issues That Those Instructions Addressed.	34
A. Because The Jury Found That Respondents’ Financial Statements Were Accurate, It Did Not Reach—And Was Instructed Not To Reach—The Issues About Which Appellants Complain.	34
1. The jury found that respondents’ financial statements were accurate.	34

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
a. Verdict form Question 1 asked only whether respondents provided inaccurate financial statements, and the jury said “No.”	34
b. Appellants have forfeited any evidence-based challenge to the jury’s finding that the financial statements are accurate.	35
2. The challenged instructions have nothing to do with whether respondents’ financial statements were accurate—in fact, they assume a finding that the financial statements were <i>not</i> accurate.	37
a. Courts have repeatedly held that an erroneous instruction concerning an issue that the jury never reached cannot be prejudicial.	37
b. <i>Harb</i> provides no basis for appellants to connect the challenged instructions to the jury’s unrelated finding.	39
B. The Application of the <i>Soule/Rutherford</i> Prejudice Factors Confirms The Absence Of Any Possible Prejudice From Any Error In The Jury Instructions.	43
1. The overwhelming evidence that respondents’ financial statements were accurate negates any possible prejudice from the claimed errors.	44
a. Appellants forfeited any claim of prejudice by failing to discuss the evidence supporting the verdict.	44

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
b. There was extensive evidence from which the jury could find that respondents' financial statements were accurate.	45
2. The jury gave no indication that it was misled.	46
3. None of counsel's arguments about unrelated issues could have distracted the jury from answering the straightforward question of whether respondents' financial statements were inaccurate.	47
II. There Was No Error In The Challenged Jury Instructions, And In Any Event Appellants Failed To Preserve Most Of The Errors They Claim.	51
A. Governing Law.	51
B. The Challenged Jury Instructions Were Supported By Substantial Evidence, They Correctly Stated the Law, And Appellants Agreed To Some Of Them.	52
1. Condition precedent.	52
2. Substantial performance doctrine.	55
a. The "good faith" language benefited appellants.	56
b. The removal of an element also benefited appellants—and since they apparently wanted it removed, the invited error doctrine bars their claim.	57

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
c. The language regarding the quality of appellants' due diligence also benefited appellants.	59
3. Implied covenant of good faith and fair dealing.	60
4. Reliance.	64
a. Appellants admitted that reliance was relevant and conceded that it did not matter if the court gave the instruction—waiving any claim of error.	65
b. California law requires proof of reliance in a breach of warranty claim about the sale of a business.	67
c. Even if this Court decides that reliance is not an element of a breach of warranty claim, it should still hold that a buyer's knowledge of the falsity of a warranty precludes recovery.	70
5. Knowledge imputed to plaintiffs.	73
III. The Judgment Awarding Attorney's Fees Should Be Affirmed.	74
CONCLUSION	75
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	76
PROOF OF SERVICE	77
SERVICE LIST	78

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b><u>Federal Cases</u></b>	
<i>Galli v. Metz</i> (2d Cir. 1992) 973 F.2d 145	72
<i>Giuffrida v. American Family Brands, Inc.</i> (E.D.Pa. Apr. 23, 1998, No. CIV. A. 96-7062) 1998 WL 196402	72
<i>Hendricks v. Callahan</i> (8th Cir. 1992) 972 F.2d 190	70
<i>Land v. Roper Corp.</i> (10th Cir. 1976) 531 F.2d 445	70
<i>Pegasus Management Co., Inc. v. Lyssa, Inc.</i> (D.Mass. 995 F.Supp. 29	72
<i>Professional Service Industries, Inc. v. Kimbrell</i> (D.Kan. 1993) 834 F.Supp. 1305	70
<b><u>State Cases</u></b>	
<i>Agarwal v. Johnson</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 932	61
<i>Bowman v. Wyatt</i> (2010) 186 Cal.App.4th 286	33
<i>Bullock v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> (2008) 159 Cal.App.4th 655	51
<i>CBS Inc. v. Ziff-Davis Pub. Co.</i> (N.Y. 1990) 553 N.E.2d 997	71
<i>Consolidated World Investments, Inc. v. Lido Preferred Ltd.</i> (1992) 9 Cal.App.4th 373	52

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Del Real v. City of Riverside</i> (2002) 95 Cal.App.4th 761	42
<i>Dinslage v. City &amp; County of San Francisco</i> (2016) 5 Cal.App.5th 368	50
<i>Doe v. Roman Catholic Archbishop of Cashel &amp; Emly</i> (2009) 177 Cal. App.4th 209	36
<i>F.P. v. Monier</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 1099	33
<i>Faulk v. Soberanes</i> (1961) 56 Cal.2d 466	51, 58, 60
<i>Gagne v. Bertran</i> (1954) 43 Cal.2d 481	68
<i>Grinnell v. Charles Pfizer &amp; Co.</i> (1969) 274 Cal.App.2d 424	68
<i>Harb v. City of Bakersfield</i> (2015) 233 Cal.App.4th 606	37, 39-41
<i>Hauter v. Zogarts</i> (1975) 14 Cal.3d 104	68
<i>Jessen v. Mentor Corp.</i> (2008) 158 Cal.App.4th 1480	39
<i>Kazerouni v. De Satnick</i> (1991) 228 Cal.App.3d 871	66-69
<i>Krotin v. Porsche Cars North America, Inc.</i> (1995) 38 Cal.App.4th 294	46
<i>Magic Carpet Ride LLC v. Rugger Investment Group, L.L.C.</i> (2019) 41 Cal.App.5th 357	55

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Maureen K. v. Tuschka</i> (2013) 215 Cal.App.4th 519	51
<i>North Coast Business Park v. Nielsen Construction Co.</i> (1993) 17 Cal.App.4th 22	58, 60
<i>Payette v. Sterle</i> (1962) 202 Cal.App.2d 372	48
<i>Pool v. City of Oakland</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 1051	44
<i>Regalado v. Callaghan</i> (2016) 3 Cal.App.5th 582	51
<i>Richman v. Hartley</i> (2014) 224 Cal.App.4th 1182	54
<i>Rutherford v. Owens-Illinois, Inc.</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 953	33, 43-44, passim
<i>Solgaard v. Guy T. Atkinson Co.</i> (1971) 6 Cal.3d 361	49
<i>Sommer v. Martin</i> (1921) 55 Cal.App. 603	58
<i>Soule v. General Motors Corp.</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 548	43, 51
<i>Spriesterbach v. Holland</i> (2013) 215 Cal.App.4th 255	37, 39
<i>Stephens &amp; Stephens XII, LLC v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> (2014) 231 Cal.App.4th 1131	54

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Thompson v. Keckler</i> (1964) 228 Cal.App.2d 199	37, 39
<i>Thrifty Payless, Inc. v. The Americana at Brand, LLC</i> (2013) 218 Cal.App.4th 1230	56
<i>Transport Ins. Co. v. TIG Ins. Co.</i> (2012) 202 Cal.App.4th 984	51, 58-59, passim
<i>Troyk v. Farmers Group, Inc.</i> (2009) 171 Cal.App.4th 1305	57
<i>Vahey v. Sacia</i> (1981) 126 Cal.App.3d 171	37, 39
<i>White v. Ultramar</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 563	61
<b><u>California Constitution</u></b>	
California Constitution Article VI, Section 13	33, 44
<b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>	
Judicial Council of California Civil Jury Instructions CACI No. 303 (2016)	52, 56
CACI No. 312	55, 57
CACI No. 325	60-61
